rozZ4B3
@ Shell Oil Products US

November 30, 2004

Roseanna Garcia-LaGrille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 23 P N
Alameda, California 94502-6577 O, ¢, w

Subject: Former Shell Service Station ‘\ ,
2160 Otis Drive RS
Alameda, Califotnia e

Dear Ms. Garcia-LaGrille:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Size Investigation Report for the above

referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the

information contained in the attached document is true and cottrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Naron TFotrynod

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 8. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
sonoma, CA 95476
Tel {707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

November 30, 2004

Ms. Roseanna Garcia-LaGrille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Site Investigation Report
Former Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Garcia-LaGrille:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document site investigation activities
performed last December at the above-referenced site. The purpose of the investigation was to
further assess the lateral extent of impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. Cambria
followed the scope of work presented in our November 15, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
Report — Third Quarter 2003 which was approved by Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) in electronic correspondence. The work was performed in accordance with
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) guidelines.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located on the west side of intersection of Otis Drive and South Shore Center in a
commercial section of Alameda, California (Figure 1). The former station layout included three
underground storage tanks (USTs), two fuel dispensers, and a station building (Figure 2). The
current site configuration consists of an Office Max business and parking area.

PREVIOUS WORK

Shell discontinued operation of the service station, demolished the aboveground facilities, and
removed the underground storage tanks (USTs) and piping in September 1997. Based on the
results of more than five years of groundwater monitoring, the ACHCSA granted no furiher
action status on November 14, 1995 for a waste-oil tank release. During the groundwater
monitoring that occurred between 1989 and 1995, the depth to groundwater at this site varied
between 3 and 5 feet with a flow direction of north-northeast. Based on groundwater samples
collected from former wells MW-1 and MW-2 on October 11, 1994, the groundwater contained
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over 6,500 milligrams per liter of total dissolved solids, which exceeds state guidelines for use as

a drinking water source.

August 1997 Pre-Characterization Sampling: On August 1, 1997, soil samples (SB-A through
SB-H} were collected near the gasoline tanks to pre-characterize soils before the tanks were
removed. Of the 40 soil samples analyzed, the maximum benzene concentration was 0.15 parts
per million (ppm). No benzene was detected in 35 of the soil samples. The maximum total
petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) detected in the soil samples was 46 ppm. No TPHg
was detected in 30 of the soil samples.

@ September 1997 Tank Removal Sampling: On September 4, 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San
Leandro, California removed three 10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon
fiberglass waste-oil tank, and the associated gasoline product piping, vent piping, and dispensers.
Cambria collected soil samples from near the ends of the former gasoline tanks and the waste-oil
tank. Grab groundwater samples were collected from the gasoline tank and the waste-oil tank
excavations. Cambria also collected six soil samples from bencath the former dispensers and
product piping and one soil sample from benecath each of two former hoists and the former garage
oil/water separator. The tank removal and sampling activities were documented in Cambria’s
October 3, 1997 Tank Removal and Sampling Report. Although petrolenm hydrocarbons were
detected in the grab groundwater samples from both tank pits, no petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in the scil sample from near the waste oil tank pit and only low concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons (non-detected TPHg, maximum 0.11 ppm benzene, maximum 0.4% ppm
methyl tertiary butyl ether [MTBE]) were reported (by EPA Method 8020) in the soil samples
collected around the gasoline tank pit. Maximum concentrations of 270 ppm TPHg, 1.7 ppm
benzene, and 0.32 ppm MTBE were detected in shallow soil samples collected beneath the
former dispensers.

December 1997 Geoprobe® Investigation: On December 17, 1997, Cambria collected soil and/or
grab groundwater samples from Geoprobe® borings G-1 through G-7. The complete sampling
activities and analytical results are documented in Cambria’s JTanuary 28, 1998 Investigation
Report. No TPHg, total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, or benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, or total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in any of the soil samples from near the
former gasoline tanks, waste oil tank, or the northern comer of the property. MTBE was
reported in one soil sample collected near the former gasoline tank pit at a concentration of
0.28 ppm by EPA Method 8020. No MTBE was detected in any other soil sample collected from
any location onsite. Of the four soil samples collected from the former dispenser areas, only one
(G-6-3.5’) contained detectable concentrations of TPHg (5.2 ppm) or benzene (0.0059 ppm).
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No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE was detected in the grab groundwater sample (G-5) coliected from
the northern corner of the site. Maximum concentrations of 2,900 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg,
240 ppb benzene, and 920 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) were detected in the two grab
groundwater samples collected directly downgradient of the former dispensers and gasoline
tanks.

November 2000 Well Installation: In November 2000, Cambria installed monitoring well MW-3
onsite (Figure 2). No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in any of the soil samples collected
from well MW-3.

Groundwater Monitoring: Following the installation of MW-3, groundwater monitoring was re-
initiated. The monitoring program was suspended after the fourth quarter 2001 event, pending
case closure review by the ACHCSA. The maximum detected TPHg, benzene, and MTBE
concentrations in well MW-3 were 3,100 ppb, 250 ppb, and 180 ppb, respectively, during the
four quarters of monitoring conducted. Depth to groundwater during this period ranged from
5.06 feet below grade (fbg) to 5.93 fbg.

Downgradient Assessment: Based on a series of e-mail correspondences between Cambria,
Shell, and the ACHCSA between June and October, 2002, investigation activities were proposed
to assist with the agency’s evaluation of closure potential. The purpose of these borings was to
assess the lateral extent of benzene impact between the site and the nearest receptor (a lagoon
located approximately 300 feet northeast/downgradient of the site), and also to assess whether
preferential migration of benzene is occurring via the subsurface utility conduits.

The results of this investigation are presented below.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Personnel Present: Cambria geologist Scott Lewis directed the field activities,
working under the supervision of California Registered
Geologist Ana Friel.

Permits: A boring permit was obtained from ACPWA and a Right of Way

permit was obtained from the City of Alameda (Appendix A).
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Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Number of Borings:

@ Boring Depths:

Soil Sampling Methods:

Groundwater Sampling:

Chemical Analyses:

0627

Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Martinez, California (C57
License No, 485165).

December 9, 2003.

Air knife and hand-auger.

Five soil borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. Boring
specifications are described in Table 1 and locations are shown
on Figure 2.

Borings SB-1 through SB-5 were extended to 7 fbg.

Soil types were logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System and Munsell Soil Color Charts. Encountered soil is
described on the exploratory boring logs presented in
Appendix B.  Soil samples were collected continuously for
lithologic description. Soil samples were screened in the field
for the presence of organic vapors using a photo-ionization
detector (PID). PID readings are recorded on the boring logs.
One soil sample was retained from above the soil-water interface
for potential chemical analyses. Soil from the desired interval
was collected in a brass sample tube and capped with Teflon
sheeting and tight-fitting plastic end caps. Each sample tube
was labeled, logged onto a chain-of-custody form and placed in
a chilled ice chest until delivery to a state-certified laboratory for
analyses.

A grab groundwater sample was obtained from each boring by
means of a disposable bailer. Water was transferred from the
bailer to laboratory supplied containers. The containers weye
labeled, logged onto a chain-of-custody form and placed in a
chilled ice chest until delivery to a state-certified laboratory for
analyses.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX,
and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.
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HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL

No TPHg, benzene, or MTBE were detected in soil samples from borings SB-1 through SB-5 at
five fbg. Only one sample (SB-3 at 5 fbg) contained detectable concentrations of toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylenes at concentrations of 0.062, 0.014, and 0.063 ppm, respectively.

The soil chemical analytical data is summarized on Table 2, the TPHg, benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are presented on Figure 2, and the laboratory analytical report is included in

@ Appendix C.
HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN WATER

TPHg was detected in groundwater samples from borings SB-2 and SB-5 at concentrations of 62
and 57 ppb, respectively. The only other detection was 1.8 ppb xylenes at SB-5. No other
constituents were present in any of the groundwater samples at laboratory reporting limits.
Benzene and MTBE were not detected in any of the groundwater samples from borings SB-1
through SB-5.

The groundwater chemical analytical data is summarized on Table 3, the TPHg, benzene, and
MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 2, and the laboratory analytical report is included
in Appendix C.

DISCUSSION

The purpose of these borings was to assess the lateral extent of benzene impact between the site
and the nearest receptor (a lagoon located approximately 300 feet northeast/downgradient of the
site), and also to assess whether preferential migration of benzene is occurring via the subsurface

utility conduits.
Five soil borings were installed to a depth of 7 fbg for collection of soil and groundwater
samples. No TPHg, benzene, or MTBE were detected in soil samples from borings SB-1 through

SB-5.

No benzene or MTBE were detected in groundwater samples from borings SB-1 through SB-5.
TPHg was detected in groundwater samples from borings SB-2 and SB-5 at low concentrations.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the investigation reported herein, and previous data for this site, Cambria
concludes that the former release of petroleum constituents at the subject site has not migrated
significantly downgradient. Further, preferential migration of constituents was not apparent
based on the results of this investigation.

Given that the subject site has not been operated as a gasoline service station since 1997, and the
documented attenuation of constituents at this site, it is likely that continued degradation of the
plume will occur.

Thus, the release of petroleum from the former Shell station does not pose a threat to receptors
currently, nor in the foresecable future.

A final groundwater monitoring event will be performed in December 2004. If concentrations in
well MW-3 are similar or lower than historical concentrations, recommendations for case closure
and destruction of well MW-3 will be included in the fourth quarter monitoring report which will
be submitted in February 2005.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

SR
r ":!141\ ‘zj/‘/(-v—

~ Scott Lewis
@ ; Senior Staff Geologist

And Friel, RG
Senior Projegt' Geologist

RG 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Well/Boring Data

Table 2. Soil Analytical Data

Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Data

Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2. Soil/Groundwater Chemical Concentration Map

Appendix A.  Permits
Appendix B.  Boring Logs
Appendix C.  Certified Analytical Report

cc:  Karen Petryna, Shell
Harsch Investment Group, 523 West Plaza, Alameda, CA 94501
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Table 1. Well/Boring Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Date TOC Total Soil Sample (ft) First Encountered GW Screen  Screen Depth (ft)

Name Type Installed Elev (ft msl) Depth (ft) Incr. or  Depth{s) Depth (ft) Elev (ftmsl) Diam. (In) Top Botiom Comments

MW-1 Well (HSA) 09-Jun-05 51 NA 5 NA - NA NA NA Well destroyed 1995
MW-2 Well (HSA) 02-Apr-90 3.29 NA 5 NA - 2.0 4 17 Well destroyed 1995
MW-3 Well (HSA) 02-Nov-00 9.22 18.5 5 15.5 -6.28 2 3.5 18.5
SB-1 Boring (Hand auger) 9-Dec-03 - 7 C 5 - - - -
SB-2 Boring (Hand auger) 9-Dec-03 - 7 C 5 - - - -
SB-3 Boring (Hand auger) 9-Dec-03 - 7 C 5 - “ - -
SB-4 Boring (Hand auger) 9-Dec-03 - 7 C 5 - - - -
SB-5 Boring (Hand auger) 9-Dec-03 - 7 C 5 - - - -
Abbreviations:

C = Continuous

TOC = Top of Casing referenced to mean sea level

HSA = Hollow-stem auger

0627
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Total xylenes MTRBE

D (ft) Sampled mefkg mgrkg mg/kg mg/ke mg/kg mg/kg

3$B-1-3 5 09-Dec-03 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-2-5 5 09-Dec-03 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0650 <0.0050
SB-3-5 5 09-Dec-03 <1.0 <0.0050 0.062 0.014 0.063 <0.0050
SB-4-5 5 09-Dec-03 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-5-5 5 09-Dec-03 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbon as gasoline by EPA Method 8260
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ft = Feet

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<x = Not detected at detection limit x

0627
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Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Total xylenes MTBE
D Sampled pg/l ng/L pg/L ng/l pe/L ng/L

SB-1-W 09-Dec-03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50

SB-2-W 09-Dec-03 62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50

SB-3-W 09-Dec-03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50

SB-4-W 09-Dec-03 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 (.50

SB-5-W 09-Dec-03 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50

Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline by EPA Method 8260
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ug/L = Micrograms per liter

<x = Not detected at detection limit x

0627
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DEQ:‘UB"U3 MON 05:17 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA Ri239 FAX NO. 5107821939 P, U/
DEC-03-2083 17:15 CAMBRIA 1707 Y5 bbAD  M.0erwd

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

199 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD CA. 945441395

TPHONE (510) §70-6633 James Yoo

FAX (510) 781.1839
APPLICANTS: PLEASY, ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FYOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT__ ] PERMIT NUMBER M]ﬁ — 1 % ]
2160 _oTis Drive , A lecvada,_, < WELL NUMBER ‘
APN ‘
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Poomit Roquiremers Apply
Poadichs Us A. GENERAL 1
Phone Aot 1. A permit application vhowld be gubmited 5o ag 10
A Zip PEIO ~ 7249, arrive st the ACPWA office five days priof 1o
proposed sarring date. ‘
. 2. Submit ta ACPWA within 60 days aBcr completion of
— CA_,,,.é 7 Lmvi ruAMM permitved original Department of Watsr Regourcey-
Fax_7a7-935 - b d Woll Completion Repart. |
Phone 202,231 2367 3. Permoit is void if project not begun within 9G days of
Zip ¥4} & approval date

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Mininum sucfuce sea] thicknem is two indhey of

TYPE OF PROJECT cement grout placed by tremie, ‘
Well Conatnuction Grotechnical Investigation * 2, Minirouss seal depth i 50 feet for municipat and
Cuthodic Protection 0  Gemenl .. ¢4 Tndustrisl wells or 20 ford, for domeowic snd inigation
Watcr Supply D Contamination a welly unlesn 8 lesser depth s spovially approved.
Monitoring a Well Destruction s C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS .

FROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1. Minimum suctaco seal thicknoss is two inghes of
New Domestic O Replscergent Domesto a cement grout placed by wremie. |
Municipal Q Irigation a 2. Minimun seat depth for monitoring wells js the
Tndustrial a] Other a -‘ roaxiroum depth precticable or 20 feet. '

GEOTECHNICAL

DRILLING METHOD: H‘,ﬁ Backfill bore holc by trornie with coment grbut or cement
Mud Rowry a AlrRowry O Augl = grouvsand mixturc, Uppar twomthreo foet replaced in kind
Cavle n Other 5] or with coarpacved custings.

oy . E. CATHODIC

DRILLER'S NAME (—w-: s %9 Qr, I e ‘.,\J_I_Qsig /.? ~G, Fili hole anodc zowe with concreic placed by témie.

¥, WELL DESTRUCTION

DRILLER'S LICENSENO, __ Y85 /6.5 Send & map of Wark site.A repurute prmit js vequied

for wells docpor than 45 feet, .
SPECIAL CONDITIONS .

WELL PROJECTS @ ScH3 sttt
Dall Hole Diameter in. Maximum NOTE: One spplication mugs be submisted for each well or well
Casing Disepeter ____ in.  Depth fr. destuction. Multiple borings on one application are melmblc
Surface Seal Depth f1. Qwaee's Well Numher far geatechnicn) and contaminatfon Investigations.

GEOTECKHNICAL PRO%_ECTS
Number of Borings Moxiroom
Holc Dinmeoter _3 =47 _In. Depth IO A

STARTING DATE _[)« :.e.-éa., T 2003 <

COMPLETION DATE fJe cenloen D, 2an3 ‘ T!Q%
APPROVED DA

I bereby agree 1o comply with alf roquirements of this permit and Alameda County Qrdinance No. 73-68.
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURESS2w 27 o-“’ff_zia pate 1 273 23

PLEAGE PRINT NAME__Seo(? Lewis Rev.-18-02




B D ey City of Alsineda ' ;
k5 BUILDING ] - 223 Saats Clara Aveane, Room 190 —— a7
Alsmeda, CA 94501 : L SiBat i B ‘3& T Wiﬁ“
2 ﬁE @}{! Qgg (510) 748-4530 - ’ﬁﬁ; D ‘ Hcare
RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT APPL[CA“ON
SERVICE NUMBER paTe /=17 "Q‘ f;?s@ >
Application Is hereby mads to accupy or perform work in the public right-.of-way onthe 'Mgc%eﬂﬁ 'F L side
of . ) . . |
. A ! : !
0T7S Df‘cu{ : Ve 'Fﬂ /S‘o teet_ o b i(’ 07 HA Lo |
07, S c..f(. Sl\o/‘-c. C€~{¢—\ o i
Hbuse ’
No.__ﬁ/é@ oS . - __Owner.

F th f s fed be Flocen P{ S.olc ‘é
o apur?osuelomt é%ﬁl‘xﬂ Arn /e._s in \LLC ﬁlfﬂ{‘f—s Ures 4,.5.‘(“‘,’ (AS i ‘\“cf ‘":
Name o , . Ceobhria ?;,vt‘em-ﬁ- e Takslgy e, - Lot )R M dlyan

* Applicant gCD“ L@&’l S ._Address 270 Per ki~s Strecf Chy/State_Sonems, CA F5H7(

Contractor ity B
iy 7"/ o582 uii;:“%EZLY?'? P'&T.‘A?ber ‘707- C?33 AB369
NO - HOWING L ON

56: af/a‘eal Sd&/zﬂ/ﬂn FA.}(' 707 ‘735‘ &:(a‘/q

1 Urban runcff program requires that ho contaminants, including dirt, enter the stomm drain system, Contractor ls mqulr¢d to protect
inlets,

2, 48 hour advance notice Is required for inspecion. Contact: Engineering Division, Consiruction lnspec'aon ofﬁce at 749-5840,
Required Inspections: Trench!ng, backﬁll concrete, traffic/pedestian detours, uban runoif final inspecﬁon ob

fispection prfo [0 WOrR iid 1} .i.'—.' fon of sald work.

All striping, painted graphics and pavement markers damaged or destroyed by street a(caVation work must be resﬂored by the

peimittea.

All construction within the Public Right-of-Way must have barricades with fashers for night tme protection,

All work involved s to be done in accordance with standard Clty of Alameda specifications and City of Alameda pra ces el to

the satisfaction of the City Engineer. Standard details are attached. Inspection charges shall be paid to the City mont

Processing time for routine permiis Is 5 days. Permits requiring extensive research may require up to 15 days

FAILURE TO OBTAIN INSPECTIONS FRIOR TO COMPLETION OF WORK IS SUBJECT TO ADDITFONAL IN$PECHON

COSTS AT ARATE OF $32.70 PER HOUR,

Ne os W

Acceptance of this permit constitutes acceptance of the conditions included,

<L ' Date { -1 1-3 :
. APPLICANY SIGNATURE - .

SPECIAL CONDITIONS ‘
* 0 -NO OPEN TRENCH CUTTING

(0 STATE PERMIT REQUIRED . -
[J ADDITIONAL SETS OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE ENGINEERING DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

¥____ OF SETS
D OTHER .
Smmmm —--—*-——————:m::::- S e e R e e e e s e sy
RECEIVED DATE _. Mé @Q SIGNED RMIT NO. ?)(05’ 025q
APPROVED DATE_‘ 2403 —SIGNED. @@AZ/
ISSUED DATE, 09, ?:/o- : SIGNE

" Revised: 07220098 . GACENPERM.BAFORMS\EXCAV.FRM
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STL Submission#: 2003-12-0361

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma December 26, 2003

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Attn.: Ana Friel

Project#: 245-0627
Project: 98995140
Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/10/2003 16:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise. |
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saver Teont Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



S TL Submission #: 2003-12-036

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street

Sonoma, CA 954786
Phone; (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

12/09/2003 09:38

SB 2 5 12/09/2003 09:05
SB-3-5 12/09/2003 10:05
SB-4-5 12/09/2003 10:16
SB-5-5 12/09/2003 10:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, GA 04666
A part of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 9825 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of 12



: SEVERN STI
TR NT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag

Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | $2/13/2003 14:00

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:00

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 { 12/13/2003 14:00

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 12/13/2003 14:00

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:00

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:00

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 97.7 70-121 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:00

Toluene-d8 83.0 |81 -117 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Savem Trant #1c Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 12



SEVERN STI
'IRLNT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: {707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 12/13/2003 14:56

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 12/13/2003 14:56

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:56

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:56

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:56

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/43/2003 14:56

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.1 70-121 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 14:56

Toluene-d8 90.2 81-117 |% 1.00 {1 12/13/2003 14:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945668

Aparaf Severn Trenk Pia Te! 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12



SEVERN STI
TRE’\!T

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project;: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyze&rl Flag

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:15

Benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 1 12/13/2003 15:15

Toluene 0.062 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00112/13/2003 15:15

Ethyl benzene 0.014 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00112/13/2003 15:15

Total xylenes 0.063 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:15

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 {12/13/2003 15:15

Surrogate(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.5 70-121 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:15

Toluene-d8 83.3 81-117 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566

Apart of Sovern Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 10986 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12



S TL Submission #: 2003-12-0361

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: {707} 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 } 12/13/2003 15:34
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 12/13/2003 15:34
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.4 70-121 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Toluene-d8 95.6 81-117 % 1.00 | 12/13/2003 15:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28

STL 8San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Frant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 5 of 12



TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution|  Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 12/16/2003 11:30 ]
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/16/2G03 11:30
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/16/2003 11:30
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/16/2003 11:30
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 12/16/2003 1}1 :30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mglKg 1.00 | 12/16/2003 11:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.6 70-121 % 1.00 | 12/16/2003 11:30
Toluene-d8 89.2 81-117 % 1.00 | 12/16/2003 11:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 12



SEVERN STI
| TRENT |

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: {707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conge. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 12/13/2003 10:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/13/2003 10:07

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/13/2003 10:07

Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 12/13/2003 10:07

Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 mo/Kg 12/13/2003 10:07

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/13/2003 10;07

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 70-121 % 12/13/2003 10:07

Toluene-d8 89.8 81-117 % 12/13/2003 10:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Sevam Trent Plo Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Pags 7 of 12



SEVERN STI
TRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 12/16/2003 10:16
Surrogates(s) !
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.9 70-121 % 12/16/2003 10:16
Toluene-d8 98.1 81-117 % 12/16/2003 10:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sovem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 12



SEVFRN STI
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Altn.: Ana Friel

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

’

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

vy

Compound Conc, mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD] £CS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 0.0444 0.0512 0.05 88.8 102.4 |14.2] 65165 20
Benzene 0.0407 0.0463 0.05 81.4 92.6 12.9] 69-1291 20
Toluene 0.0484 0.0564 0.05 96.8 112.8 [15.3} 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 428 441 500 85.6 88.2 70-121
Toluene-dd 484 540 500 96.8 108.0 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevam Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12



: SEVERN STI
TR ENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Altn.: Ana Friel

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project. 245-0627
98995140

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Siter 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD} LCS | LCSD

Benzene 434 39.8 50.0 86.8 79.6 8.7 1 69-129 20

Taluene 548 49.6 50.0 1096 §99.2 110.0f 70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 41.3 43.5 50.0 82.6 87.0 5.2 ] 65-165]| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 449 500 86.2 89.8 70-121

Toluene-d8 536 483 500 107.2 }96.6 81-117

A part of Savam Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tef 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496

12/22/2003 17:28

Page 10 of 12



SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRE\J]

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street

Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site:

2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

RS P2 1 T s R
Compound Conc, mg/Kg Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD |RPD [ Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyi ether 0.0466 |[0.0495 |ND 0.044326] 105.2 | 110.1 | 4.6 65-165 |20
Benzene 0.0401 0.0439 |ND 0.044326] 90.5 |9786 |75 69-128 | 20
Toluene 0.0429 |0.0501 |ND 0.044326]96.8 | 1113|139 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 486 507 500 |97.2 1014 70-121
Toluene-d8 443 510 500 |88.6 {1021 81-117
12/22{2003 17:28

Page 11 of 12



*

SEVERN STI
rRENr

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonocma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site:

2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc mg;%q Spk.Leve Recavery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 371 37.6 0.163 500 |739 {761 |29 69-129 20 ‘
Toluene 40.4 42,0 0.299 50.0 |80.2 1850 |58 |70-130 |20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 334 38.4 ND 500 |66.8 |77.7 |151 |65-165 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthang-d4 413 417 500 |826 |834 70-121
Toluene-d8 479 466 500 958 |93.2 81117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/22/2003 17:28
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24986 Page 12 of 12



s FVERN STL Submission #: 2003-12-0361
TRE N T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Ofis Drive, Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

12/09/2003 12:50
12/09/2003 13:00

12/09/2003 13:10
12/09/2003 13:15
12/09/2003 13:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/253/2003 17:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Ana!yzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14.44
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/19/2003 14:44
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14:44
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 114.2 76-130 % 1.00 112/19/2003 14:44
Toluene-d8 100.2 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/19/2003 14:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A patl of Stvemn Teomt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/23/2003 17:13

Page 2 of 11



s EVERN STL Submission #: 2003-12-0361
IR I: NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site; 2180 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 62 50 ug/il. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:08

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.7 76-130 % 1.00 112/19/2003 15:08
Toluene-dg 102.3 78-115 % 1.00 {12/19/2003 15:08
12/23/2003 1713

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan of Sevem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11



l"RE\JT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 25476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project; 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12.0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

924

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/18/2003 19:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.1 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:03
Toluene-d8 78-115  |% 1.00 [ 12/18/2003 19:03

Flag_

Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/23/2003 17:13

Page 4 of 11



STL Submission #: 2003-12-0361

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: {707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:25
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfi 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:25
Toluene ND. 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 1 12/18/2003 19:25

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 12/18/2003 19:25
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 112/18/2003 19:25
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.8 76-130 |% 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:25
Toluene-d8 102.6 78-115 |% 1.00 | 12/18/2003 19:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/23/2008 17:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11



' SEVER STI
TRE NT

Cambria Environmental Scnoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 57 50 ug/i 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Total xylenes 1.8 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/19/2003 15:32
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.5 76-130 % 1.00 | 12/15/2003 15:32
Toluene-d8 97.1 78-115 % 1.00 { 12/19/2003 15;32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pad of Sevem Treni Pic

12/23/2003 17:13

Page 6 of 11



SFVER\I STI
TRLNI‘

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

"

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Oftis Drive, Alameda, CA

Flag_

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/18/2003 11:61
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MVTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/18/2003 11:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/18/2003 11:51
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/18/2003 11:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/18/2003 11:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l. 12/18/2003 11:51
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.2 76-130 % 12/18/2003 11:51
Tolugne-d8 100.0 78-115 % 12/18/2003 11:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/23/2003 17:13

Page 7 of 11



SEVER\I STI
”IRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: {707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10;28
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/19/2003 10:28
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 76-130 % 12/19%/2003 10:28
Toluene-d8 104.2 78-115 % 12/19/2003 10:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/23/2003 17:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 8 of 11



SEVERN STI
TRLNT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627
98995140

Submission #: 2003-12-0361

Received: 12/10/2003 16:20

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

ugfl.

Exp.Conc.

Recovery %

Gompound Cone. RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec, |RPD} LCS LCSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.5 21.0 25 980 |840 |15.4|65-165] 20
Benzene 22.7 20.8 25 90.8 83.2 8.7 69129 20
Toluene 27.3 23.2 25 100.2 |92.8 16.2] 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 462 427 500 924 85.4 76-130
Toluene-d8 560 519 500 112.0 |103.8 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/23/200317:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleagsanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 9 of 11



[SEVERN STL Submission # 2003-12-0361
-

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Oftis Drive, Alameda, CA

)
et b

Conc. ug/L. Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % | | Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl lert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 21.8 20.0 25 87.2 80.0 8.6|65-165) 20 |
Benzene 21.2 222 25 84.8 88.8 46169129 20
Toluene 24.2 23.8 25 96.8 95.2 1.7 1 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 482 500 102.6 |96.4 76-130
Toluene-d8 518 505 500 1036 |101.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A st of Sevem Trent Plc Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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'SEVERN]| STI Submission #: 2003-12-0361
"R E N T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 245-0627 Received: 12/10/2003 16:20
98995140

Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Result Flag
9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/23/2003 17:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
mTrent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11
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WELL LOG {PID} INALAMED~-2\GINT\0827.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

Cambria Envi tal Technology, Inc. :
570 Pt poey 1o eloon e BORING/WELL LOG
Sonoma, California 95476 ’

Telephone: (707) 935-4850
Fax: (707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Equllon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME $B-1

i
i
|
|
i
|
v
|
i
|
)
T
|
|
|
|
|
1

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Diive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
PRILLER Greqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)__ 5.0 ft {09-Dac-03) AvA
REVIEWED BY A Frisl, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER ({Static) NA Y
REMARKS .
— Q 5 i
£ o1 5 | ¥ |2 658 |
g 122 4 |gEgl S |Eg it -
a8 3 5 o & 3 & s} LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o @m0 S o | = & 5o !
WMLLLLLL . SILT (ML) ; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; 90% silt, 0.5
- A Sl \10% fine sand. e
Gravelly SAND {SP); vellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; A= Soil
- 85% fine sand, 15% fine gravel. ‘
- N @ 1' - SAND {SP) ; light brownish gray {(10YR 6/2); dry;
sp 100% fine sand.
- 7 @ 3' - greenish gray (10Y 5/1); moist.
5 ] AV ‘
0 5B-1-5 5 @ 5' - wet = ‘ [~ ::;ﬁrtland Type
L 7.0 ‘
| Bottom of
i| Boring@ 7t

Luse

PAGE 1 OF 1



. Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Strest
Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: (707) 935-4850

BORING/WELL LOG

Fax: (707) 935-6649 i
|
CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-2 ;
JOBI/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-Dec-03 :
PFPROJECT NUMBER _ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA ;
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD__ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed '
BORING DIAMETER _ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA i
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 ft (09-Dec-03) AVA
REVIEWED BY A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ; h 4
REMARKS :
— o & |
ElzE| uy |ZEsl @ 3o cé
& |85 g (Badl S (29 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £z
a mQ E ga”l S5 E - % [N
[ o & [G] O IEJ
ML LITLL SILT (ML) ; light ofive brown (2.5Y 5/4); dry: 90% silt, 0.5
- 2 \10% fine_sand. /]
SAND (SP} ; light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4); dry; 100%
2 7 fine sand.
] sp @ 3' - greenish gray (10Y 6/1); moist.
— 5 — AvA
0 SB-2-5 @ 5' -wet .
- 7.0 3
'] Bottom of
|| Boring@7 1t
i
i
i
i
{
. |
[ a
=
2 !
i i
HJr .
a !
o !
< :
§ |
5 1
ﬁ i
&
] |
§ |
B |
13
g
=]
¥

PAGE 7 OF 1




IMALAMED-AGINT\0627.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

P

WELL LOG

. Combria Environmental Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street

BORING/WELL LOG

Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: (707) 935-4850
Fax: {707) 935-6649
CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Cil Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-3
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__08-Dec-03 i
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Driliing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed|
DRILLING METHOD___Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyad ‘
I
BORING DIAMETER___ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 ft (09-D‘ec-03) AvA
REVIEWED BY A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS ‘
1
— a —
£ ¢ o B T v |2 & 1
g B2 | 4 & 6 |1E0 QE |
2 |85 | & g8 3 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o a0 = o | 5 2= rop
o O o Q O g :
]
ML [ TTT SILT {ML} ; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry: 90% siit, 0.5
\1 0% fine sand. f
SAND (SP} ; light gray (2.5Y 7/2); dry; 100% fine sand. = Soll
@ 3' - greenish gray {10Y 5/1); moist.
0 $B-3-5 @5 - wet ¥ g [ ortiand Type
. 7.0
1] Botiom of
il Boring@ 7 ft

] PAGE 1 OF



|
PN oot Todmog, BORING/WELL LOG
Sonoma, California 95476 I
Telephone: (707) 935-4850 '

Fax: {707) 935-6649
CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-4 ,
JOBISITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03 L
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Catifornia DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER_ (627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD____Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER _ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER ({First Encountered) 5.0 ft (09-Dec-03) AY4
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
— a @ !
o = Q 5 !
§ 128 | u [BEL 4 (30 35 ‘
£ 9 5 & & .E’ P & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION ’E ’_-‘-E WI,I-ZLL DIAGRAM
o | aQ = o 3 - 5o '
a o & [} O g
ML [T SILT {ML) ; yeliowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; 80% silt, 0.5 i3
N \10% fine sand, /— .
. SAND (SP) ; light gray (2.5 7/2); dry; 100% fine sand. Pl Sail
@ 3'- greenish gray (10Y 5/1); moist. ;
g 7
0 $B-4- 5 @5 - et - g | ortiand Typa
- 70 R
Bottom of
Boring @ 7 #t

rrre—

WELL LOG (PID) MALAMED-AGINT\0627.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

FAGE T OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) MALAMED-2\GINT\0627.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

. Cambria Envi tal Technology, Inc.
370 Perkins Straet T BORINGIW\ELL LOG
Sonoma, California 95476 |

Telephone; (707} 935-4850
Fax: (707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Equlion Enterprises LLC dba Shell Ol Products US BORING/WELL NAME __ SB-5
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Atameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Driliing GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed |
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION_Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER _ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA !
LOGGED BY S. Lewls DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered} 5.01t (09—Déc—03) AY)
REVIEWED BY. A. Frlel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA . A 4
REMARKS !
|
— [a] A o |
E a2 | u |BEg 4 G& ,
e |85 T ) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o | @ = o | 5 o
o o b & g
ML SILT (ML) ; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; 90% silt, 0.5
o - \10% fine sand. /_
A SAND (SF} ; light gray (2.5Y 7/2), dry; 100% {ine sand. =t Soll
] ap @ 3' - greenish gray (10Y 5/1); molst.
o i ;
0 SB-5-5 5 @5 - wet * 4 Portland Type
3 e 7.0 R
1 Bottom of
i| Boring@ 7 ft

PAGE 1 OF




